

**In the District Court of Appeal  
Second District of Florida**

---

CASE NO. 2D15-5283  
(Circuit Court Case No. 09 CA 030804)

---

USHA PATEL,

Appellant,

v.

CHASE HOME FINANCE, LLC, et al.,

Appellees.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL  
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

**WEIDNERLAW**

Consumer Justice Attorneys

Counsel for Appellant  
250 Mirror Lake Dr., N.  
St. Petersburg, FL 33701  
Telephone: (727) 954-8752  
**Designated Email for Service:**  
service@mattweidnerlaw.com

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

## Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Appellant’s Statement of the Facts.....	1
A. The Pleadings and Pre-Trial Filings.....	1
B. The Trial .....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. The trial court misapplied the Evidence Code. ....	13
A. The Bank did not authenticate the note and the power of attorney should have been excluded under the rule of completeness. ....	13
B. The acquisition screenshot, the DOCLINE report, and the payment history were not admissible as business records. ....	16
C. The judgment figures document should not have been admitted as a summary. ....	26
II. Even if the evidence was admissible, the evidence is insufficient to support a finding that the Bank had standing and therefore the case must be remanded for dismissal. ....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

A. There was no evidence that there was a valid security interest on the property..... 29

B. Even if there was a valid security interest in the property, the Bank failed to prove it had standing at inception..... 31

C. The Bank also failed to prove that either it or JPMorgan had standing on the day of trial..... 32

CONCLUSION .....36

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT STANDARD.....37

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING .....38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alexander v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 388 So. 2d 592 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980) .....	20
<i>AS Lily, LLC v. Morgan</i> , 164 So. 3d 124 (Fla. 2d DCA 2015).....	13
<i>Assil v. Aurora Loan Services, LLC</i> , 171 So. 3d 226 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015) .....	29
<i>Balch v. LaSalle Bank N.A.</i> , 171 So. 3d 207 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015) .....	35
<i>Bank of New York Mellon v. Mestre</i> , 159 So. 3d 953 (Fla. 5th DCA 2015) .....	30
<i>Bank of New York v. Calloway</i> , 157 So. 3d 1064 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015) .....	19, 23, 25
<i>Beaumont v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 81 So. 3d 553 (Fla. 5th DCA 2012) .....	33
<i>Bennett v. Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co.</i> , 124 So. 3d 320 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013) .....	15, 16
<i>Boyd v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 143 So. 3d 1128 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014) .....	28
<i>Bryant v. State</i> , 124 So. 3d 1012 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013) .....	18
<i>Burdeshaw v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 148 So. 3d 819 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014).....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

*Burkey v. State*,  
922 So. 2d 1033 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006) .....12

*Calvo v. U.S. Bank Nat. Ass’n*,  
181 So. 3d 562 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015) .....32

*Cayea v. CitiMortgage, Inc.*,  
138 So. 3d 1214 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014) .....27

*Cone Constructors, Inc. v. Drummond Cmty. Bank*,  
754 So. 2d 779 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000).....14

*Correa v. U.S. Bank, N.A.*,  
118 So. 3d 952 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013).....35

*Crawford Residences, LLC v. Banco Popular N. Am.*,  
88 So. 3d 1017 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012).....12

*Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust Co. v. Clarke*,  
87 So. 3d 58 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012) .....12

*Dickason v. Marine Nat. Bank of Naples, N.A.*,  
898 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....14

*Dickson v. Roseville Properties, LLC*,  
\_\_ So. 3d \_\_,  
2015 WL 6777155 (Fla. 2d DCA November 6, 2015).....29

*Dixon v. Express Equity Lending Grp., LLLP*,  
125 So. 3d 965 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013) .....12

*Doyle v. CitiMortgage, Inc.*,  
162 So. 3d 340 (Fla. 2d DCA 2015).....34

*Geweye v. Ventures Trust 2013-I-H-R*,  
\_\_ So. 3d \_\_,  
2016 WL 1038616 (Fla. 2d DCA March 16, 2016) .....34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

*Gonzalez v. NAFH Nat. Bank*,  
93 So. 3d 10542 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012).....29

*Guerrero v. Chase Home Fin., LLC*,  
83 So. 3d 970 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012).....35

*Holt v. Calchas, LLC*,  
155 So. 3d 499 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015) ..... 20, 26

*Holt v. Grimes*,  
261 So. 2d 528 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972).....21

*Hunter v. Aurora Loan Servs., LLC*,  
137 So. 3d 570 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014)..... 19, 28

*J-H Home Mortgage Rescue, LLC v. Federal National Mortgage Association*,  
184 So. 3d 1168 (Fla. 2d DCA 2015).....32

*Johnson v. Dep't of Health & Rehabilitative Services*,  
546 So. 2d 741 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989).....25

*Johnson v. Space Coast Credit Union*,  
184 So. 3d 1247, 1250 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016) .....34

*Kelsey v. SunTrust Mortg., Inc.*,  
131 So. 3d 825 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014).....21

*Lacombe v. Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co.*,  
149 So. 3d 152 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014).....20

*LaFrance v. U.S. Bank Nat. Ass'n*,  
141 So. 3d 754 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014) .....28

*Landmark American Insurance Company v. Pin-Pon Corp.*,  
155 So. 3d 432 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015) .....25

*Larzelere v. State*,  
676 So. 2d 394 (Fla. 1996) .....16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

*Lassonde v. State*,  
112 So. 3d 660 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013) .....20

*Lloyd v. Bank of New York Mellon*,  
160 So. 3d 513 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015) .....31

*Long v. State*,  
610 So. 2d 1276 (Fla. 1992) .....15

*Lucas v. State*,  
67 So. 3d 332 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011) .....12

*Mazine v. M & I Bank*,  
67 So. 3d 1129 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011) ..... 20, 26

*Mount Sinai Med. Ctr. of Greater Miami, Inc. v. Gonzalez*,  
98 So. 3d 1198 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012).....34

*Nakhal v. Nations Bank*,  
796 So. 2d 1281 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001) .....14

*Ortiz v. PNC Bank, Nat. Ass’n*,  
\_\_ So. 3d \_\_,  
2016 WL 1239760 (Fla. 4th DCA March 30, 2016).....32

*Pennington v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC*,  
151 So. 3d 52 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014).....33

*Pino v. Bank of New York Mellon*,  
57 So. 3d 950 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011) .....15

*Randy Intern., Ltd. v. Am. Excess Corp.*,  
501 So. 2d 667 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987).....12

*Rustom v. Sparling*,  
685 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997) .....33

*Sanchez v. Suntrust*,  
179 So. 3d 538 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015) .....18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

*Shands Teaching Hosp. and Clinics, Inc. v. Dunn*,  
977 So. 2d 594 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007).....12

*Snelling & Snelling, Inc. v. Kaplan*,  
614 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993).....20

*Sorrell v. U.S. Bank Nat. Ass’n*,  
\_\_ So. 3d \_\_,  
2016 WL 1360758 (Fla. 2d DCA April 6, 2016).....35

*Specialty Linings, Inc. v. B.F. Goodrich Co.*,  
532 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988).....20

*Thomasson v. Money Store/Florida, Inc.*,  
464 So. 2d 1309 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985) .....20

*Union Planters Bank, N.A. v. Peninsula Bank*,  
897 So. 2d 499 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005).....14

*WAMCO XXVIII, Ltd. v. Integrated Electronic Environments, Inc.*,  
903 So. 2d 230 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....23

*Wolkoff v. Am. Home Mortg. Servicing, Inc.*,  
153 So. 3d 280 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014).....28

*Yang v. Sebastian Lakes Condo. Ass’n*,  
123 So. 3d 617 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013) .....20

*Yisrael v. State*,  
993 So. 2d 952 (Fla. 2008) ..... 17, 20, 26

**Rules**

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.530(e) .....12

**Statutes**

§ 673.3081, Fla. Stat. ....13

§ 673.3081, Fla. Stat. Ann. (2012).....14



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

§ 90.108(1), Fla. Stat.....	15
§ 90.604, Fla. Stat. ....	18
§ 90.803(6)(c), Fla. Stat. ....	26
§ 90.803(6), Fla. Stat.....	17
§ 90.901, Fla. Stat. ....	17
§ 90.902(11), Fla. Stat.....	25
§ 90.902(8), Fla. Stat.....	13
§ 90.956, Fla. Stat. ....	27
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
U.C.C. 3-308 cmt. 1 (2002) .....	14
